payment processing and escrow fees plus (iii) the Intermediary Fee.  

• Distribution Waterfall: At the end of the Portfolio holding period, all cash inflows of the Portfolio will be 

distributed to the Investors until the Investors have received one hundred and five percent (105%) of the 
original capital invested by Investors in the Offering. Thereafter, the Manager will receive a Carry Percentage 
equal to ten percent (10%) of the remaining profits of the Portfolio less any cumulative management fees 
owed, but not yet paid, to the Manager.